

Nos. 24-1522, -1624, -1626, -1627, 1628, -1631,
-1634, 1685, and -2173

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

STATE OF IOWA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondent

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*
Intervenors

Petition for Review of an Order of the Securities and Exchange
Commission

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute
in Support of Petitioners**

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
Neville S. Hedley
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(312) 342-6008

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute*

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Rule Will Lead To Excessive Disclosures And Meritless Event-driven Securities Litigation Without Benefitting Shareholders Or The Environment.....	3
II. The Rule Exceeds The SEC’s Statutory Authority And Is An Unwarranted Departure From Its Primary Mission.....	10
A. The Rule is outside the scope of the SEC’s Congressionally sanctioned remit.....	10
B. The mandated disclosures are not financially material.....	13
Conclusion.....	16
Combined Certifications of Compliance	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alcaarez v. Akorn, Inc.</i> , 99 F.4th 368 (7th. Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	6
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	10
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	14
<i>Competitive Enterprise Inst. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021)	5, 6
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	6
<i>Ersnt & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	12
<i>Julianello v. K-V Pharm. Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2015)	7-8
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	12
<i>In re Quality Sys.</i> , 865 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>In re Stericylce Sec. Litig.</i> , 35 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2022).....	1

<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1978)	2, 14
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	12
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>W. Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	13

Rules and Statutes and Administrative Materials

15 U.S.C. § 77g(b)(1)	12
15 U.S.C. § 77j(a)(4)	12
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(c)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78l(b)(1)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78m-2	10
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78m(q)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78n(i)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7414	11
12 C.F.R § 229.1507	7
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	14
40 C.F.R. Part 98	11

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	6
86 Fed. Reg. 26967 (May 25, 2021), Executive Order 14030, Executive Order on Climate-Related Financial Risk	14
87 Fed. Reg. 21334 (Apr. 11, 2022)	14
89 Fed. Reg. 21668 (Mar. 28, 2024)	7, 8, 11, 13, 15, 16

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 47, 73d Cong., 1st Sess., 1(1933)	12
---	----

Other Authorities

Cutler, Joshua, et al., <i>Disclosure and the Outcome of Securities Litigation</i> , REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING STUDIES 24:230-63 (2019)	7
Joseph Goffman & Laura Bloomer, <i>Symposium: The Environmental Protection Agency Turns Fifty: Disempowering the EPA: How Statutory Interpretation of the Clean Air Act Serves the Trump Administration’s Deregulatory Agenda</i> , 70 CASE W. RES. 929 (2020)	13
Rose, Amanda M., <i>A Response to Calls for SEC-Mandated ESG Disclosure</i> , WASH. U. L. REV. 1821 (2021).....	4, 5, 13
Rose, Amanda M., <i>Reforming Securities Litigation Reform: Restructuring the Relationship Between Public and Private Enforcement of</i>	

<i>Rule 10b-5,</i> 108 COLUM L. REV. 1301 (2008)	10
Strauss, Emily, <i>Is Everything Securities Fraud?</i> 12 U.C. IRVINE L. REV. 1331 (2022).....	5
Weinkle, Jessica, et al. <i>Historical Global Tropical Cyclone Landfalls</i> 25 J. CLIMATE 4729 (2012).....	9
<u>Websites</u>	
www.archrsc.com/sustainability/climate/	15
www.arlp.com/sustainability/	15
www.consolenergy.com/sustainability/	15
www.nrplp.com/about/#docs	15
https://finance.yahoo.com	15
